

08-20038

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee**

v.

**JAMES A. BROWN,
DANIEL BAYLY,
ROBERT S. FURST,
Defendants-Appellants**

**On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Southern District Of Texas, Houston Division
No. CR H-03-363**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT JAMES A. BROWN

**SIDNEY POWELL
Texas Bar #16209700**

**TORRENCE E. LEWIS
Illinois Bar #222191**

**SIDNEY POWELL, P.C.
1920 Abrams Parkway, # 369
Dallas, Texas 75214
Phone: (214) 653-3933
Fax: (214) 319-2502**

**1854-A Hendersonville Road, #228
Asheville, NC 28803
Phone: (828) 651-9543
Fax: (828) 684-5343**

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
JAMES A. BROWN**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	ii
RECOMMENDATION ON ORAL ARGUMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Course of Proceedings and Disposition in the Court Below.	2
B. Statement of the Facts.	5
(i) Background Facts.	5
(ii) This Appeal	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES	11
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
II. THE WIRE FRAUD CHARGES ALLEGED ONLY A SCHEME TO DEPRIVE ENRON OF HONEST SERVICES, AND DEFENDANTS CANNOT BE TRIED AGAIN ON THE WIRE FRAUD ALLEGATIONS IN THIS INDICTMENT.	12

A.	The Indictment Only Alleged A Scheme To Deprive Enron And Its Shareholders Of The Honest Services Of Enron Employees.	15
B.	The Indictment Has Never Alleged A Scheme To Obtain Or Deprive Anyone Of Money Or Property.	19
1.	Brown Neither Sought Nor Obtained Money Or Property Cognizable Under The Wire Fraud Statute.	22
2.	The Redacted Indictment Does Not Allege The Deprivation Of A Legally Cognizable Property Interest For Which Brown Could Be Placed In Jeopardy A Second Time.	28
a.	The redacted Indictment does not allege that these Merrill Defendants <i>deprived</i> Enron and its shareholders of any “intangible right” or property.	28
b.	As a matter of law, after <i>McNally</i> , honest services is the only cognizable and protected intangible <i>right</i>	28
3.	Neither The Government Nor Any Court Can Rewrite The Indictment Now To Include A New Allegation That Brown Deprived Anyone Of An Intangible Right to “Accurate Corporate Information.”	31
C.	Double Jeopardy Bars Retrial Of The Merrill Defendants For The Same (And Only) Wire Fraud Offense Charged In The Third Superseding Indictment.	36

CONCLUSION 41

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651, 97 S.Ct. 2034 (1977)	1, 8, 11
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , — U.S. —, 127 S.Ct. 1955 (2007)	20
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161, 97 S.Ct. 2221 (1977)	18
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1, 98 S.Ct. 2141 (1978)	13
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19, 108 S.Ct. 316 (1987)	22, 29, 33-35
<i>Central Tablet Mfg. Co. v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 673, 94 S.Ct. 2516 (1974)	18
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222, 100 S.Ct. 1108 (1980)	29
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12, 121 S.Ct. 365 (2000)	19, 22, 28, 31
<i>Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC v. Billing</i> , — U.S. —, 127 S.Ct. 2383 (2007)	31
<i>Downum v. United States</i> , 372 U.S. 734, 83 S.Ct. 1033 (1963)	39
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 442 U.S. 100, 99 S.Ct. 2190 (1979)	32

<i>Ex Parte Lange</i> , 85 U.S. 163 (1873)	36
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184, 78 S.Ct. 221 (1957)	9, 11, 37
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 432 U.S. 23, 97 S.Ct. 2141 (1977)	38
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350, 107 S.Ct. 2875 (1987)	16, 19, 22, 27
<i>Regents of University of California v. Credit Suisse First Boston (USA), Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007)	29, 31
<i>Sanabria v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 54, 98 S.Ct. 2170 (1978)	15, 38, 39
<i>Saylor v. Cornelius</i> , 845 F.2d 1401 (6th Cir. 1988)	39
<i>Smalis v. Pennsylvania</i> , 476 U.S. 140, 106 S.Ct. 1745 (1986)	15, 38, 40
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212, 80 S.Ct. 270 (1960)	10, 12, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 663 F.2d 534 (5th Cir. 1981), <i>modified on other grounds</i> , 680 F.2d 352 (5th Cir. 1982)	29, 34
<i>United States v. Bayly</i> , 2008 WL 89624 (S.D. Tex. 2008)	1
<i>United States v. Bermingham</i> , 2007 WL 1052600 (S.D. Tex. 2007)	14, 23

<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 459 F.3d 509 (5th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2249 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 841 F.2d 1127 (6th Cir. 1988)	14, 19, 22, 25
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 873 F.2d 900 (6th Cir. 1989)	25
<i>United States v. Delgado</i> , 256 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2001)	11, 12, 40
<i>United States v. Diecidue</i> , 603 F.2d 535 (5th Cir. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 445 U.S. 946, 100 S.Ct. 1345 (1980), <i>and cert. denied</i> , 446 U.S. 912, 100 S.Ct. 1842 (1980)	14, 20
<i>United States v. D'Amato</i> , 39 F.3d 1249 (2d Cir. 1994)	36
<i>United States v. Ervasti</i> , 201 F.3d 1029 (8th Cir. 2000)	29
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 404 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2005)	31
<i>United States v. Granberry</i> , 908 F.2d 278 (8th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 500 U.S. 921, 111 S.Ct. 2024 (1991)	34
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 705 F. Supp. 1224 (E.D. Ky. 1988)	14
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 96 F.3d 769 (5th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1129, 117 S.Ct. 1275 (1997)	28-30

<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 324 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2003)	12, 21, 29
<i>United States v. Haga</i> , 821 F.2d 1036 (5th Cir. 1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Herron</i> , 825 F.2d 50 (5th Cir. 1987)	9, 19, 27, 29
<i>United States v. Jain</i> , 93 F.3d 436 (8th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1273, 117 S.Ct. 2452 (1997)	17, 28
<i>United States v. Kay</i> , 359 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2004)	11, 13
<i>United States v. Little</i> , 889 F.2d 1367 (5th Cir. 1989)	34, 35
<i>United States v. Males</i> , 459 F.3d 154 (5th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>United States v. Marcello</i> , 876 F.2d 1147 (5th Cir. 1989)	12, 15, 27
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564, 97 S.Ct. 1349 (1977)	37, 38
<i>United States v. Mills</i> , 199 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>United States v. Nunez</i> , 180 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 1999)	10, 12
<i>United States v. Oppenheimer</i> , 242 U.S. 85, 37 S.Ct. 68 (1916)	36

<i>United States v. Poirier</i> , 321 F.3d 1024 (11th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>United States v. Ratcliff</i> , 488 F.3d 639 (5th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Runnels</i> , 16 F.3d 1223 (6th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>United States v. Runnels</i> , 877 F.2d 481 (6th Cir. 1989)	23, 27, 40
<i>United States v. Rybicki</i> , 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003) (<i>en banc</i>)	16, 36
<i>United States v. Scheur</i> , — F. Supp. 2d —, 2007 WL 1063301 (E.D. La. 2007)	22
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82, 98 S.Ct. 2187 (1978)	37, 39
<i>United States v. Shelton</i> , 848 F.3d 1485 (10th Cir. 1988)	22, 27
<i>United States v. Slay</i> , 717 F. Supp. 689 (E.D. Mo. 1989)	14
<i>United States v. Stricklin</i> , 591 F.2d 1112 (5th Cir. 1979)	11
<i>United States v. Tateo</i> , 377 U.S. 463, 84 S.Ct. 1587 (1964)	39
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 465 F.3d 667 (6th Cir. 2006)	16, 17, 22, 28, 29

<i>United States v. Wallach</i> , 935 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1991)	34-36
<i>United States v. Walters</i> , 997 F.2d 1219 (7th Cir. 1993)	27, 30
<i>United States v. Zauber</i> , 857 F.2d 137 (3d Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 489 U.S. 1066, 109 S.Ct. 1340 (1989)	25

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78ff	2
15 U.S.C. § 78m(b)(2)(A)	2
15 U.S.C. § 78m(b)(2)(B)	2
15 U.S.C. § 78m(b)(5)	2
18 U.S.C. § 2	2
18 U.S.C. § 203	35
18 U.S.C. § 371	2, 11
18 U.S.C. § 1341	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1343	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1346	2, 16, 28
18 U.S.C. § 1503	3
18 U.S.C. § 1623	3

18 U.S.C. § 3231 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

RULES

Title 17 C.F.R. § 240.13b2-1 2
